LISTED ON: 28.03.2016 BEFORE COURT NO.: 05

ITEM NO.: 46

SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 24322 AND 24327 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 1891-1892 AND 1888-1889 OF 2016

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

NILESH SHANTILAL TANK AND ANR.

....PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

JAIRAJ DEVIDAS AND ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 24322 AND 24327 OF 2014

The matters above mentioned werelisted before the Hon'ble Court on 05th

September, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice returnable within two weeks. Dasti, in addition, is permitted."

And lastly, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28th September, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"It is submitted by Mr. Shyam Divan, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners that a sum of Rs.1 lac, as directed by this Court, has been deposited.

In view of the aforesaid, let the matters be listed after eight weeks for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are twelve respondents in both the matters and all are represented through Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate. She has filed statement of objection on behalf of all the respondents in SLP (C) No. 24322 of 2014 and the same has already been included in the paper-books.

It is further submitted that Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit to the statement of objectives filed by the counsel for the respondent and also filed affidavit in SLP (C) no. 24322 of 2014 and the same have already been included in the paper-books..

Service of notice is complete in both the SLP's.

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 1891-1892 AND 1888-1889 OF 2016

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05th January, 2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned. Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the impugned order.

Tag along with SLP(C) No. 24322/2014."

SLP (C) NOS. 1891-1892 OF 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that counsel for the petitioners has not filed spare copies for issuing notice to all the three respondents so far. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued. But Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advoate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of common respondent No.1 in both the matters but she has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service is not complete on common respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

SLP (C) NOS. 1888-1889 OF 2016

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are two common respondents in the instant matters. Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of common respondent No. 1 in both the matters but she has not filed counter affidavit so far. Neither A. D. card nor unserved cover has been received back from respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on common respondent No. 2.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report. Dated this the 18th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Advocate

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR